For both sets of programs, the imputed variables did not 
appreciably change the results; that is, no relationship between any moderator 
variable and the odds ratios was altered either in direction or in statistical 
significance. 

4 Discussion 

4.1  SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

One hundred fifty-two (152) general dropout programs and 15 dropout programs for 
teen parents were reviewed. The random effects mean odds ratio for the general 
programs was 1.72. Using an average control group dropout rate of 21.1%, the mean 
odds ratio for the general programs translates into a dropout rate of 13% for the